
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

WEST AREA COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 13 June 2018 
 
Time:  5.30 pm 
 
Place: LB 31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Zena West   Direct Dial: 011587643045 

   
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
 

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

5  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 14 February 2018 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

6  COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES ISSUES  
 

 

6a  ITEMS FOR COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES  
 

 

6b  COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES ADVICE SHEET  
 

9 - 10 

7  NOTTINGHAMSHIRE POLICE  
Verbal Update 
 

 

8  COMMUNITY PROTECTION UPDATE  
Verbal Update 
 

 

9  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES  
Report of Chief Executive, Nottingham City Homes 
 

11 - 36 

10  WARD REPORTS  
Report of Director of Community Protection 

37 - 56 

Public Document Pack



 
11  AREA CAPITAL FUND  

Report of Director of Community Protection 
 

57 - 64 

12  DELEGATED AUTHORITY SPENDING APPROVALS  
Report of Director of Community Protection 
 

65 - 72 

13  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
To agree to meet on the following Wednesdays at 5:30pm: 
 
2018    2019 
12 September  13 March 
12 December 
 

 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
WEST AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 14 February 2018 from 5.30 pm 
- 6.32 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Carole McCulloch (Chair) 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora  
(from minute 93) 
 
 

Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Marcia Watson 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Noel McMenamin - Governance Officer 
Nicky Jarvis  - Nottingham City Homes 
Rob Kirkwood - Nottingham Open Space Forum 
Gursharan Nijran  - Nottingham City Council 
Singh   
Cath Stocks  - Nottingham City Homes 
Maria Summers - Community Protection 
Martin Willis  - Nottingham Open Space Forum 
 
87  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Graham Chapman – other Council business 
Councillor Marcia Watson – unwell 
 
Christine Willetts 
Nigel Brice 
Liam Searle 
Kristian Murden 
 
88  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
89  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2017 were agreed as a true record 
and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



West Area Committee - 14.02.18 

 

90  WARD ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR AND DESIGNING OUT CRIME 
 

The item was withdrawn at the request of the Portfolio Holder for Community and 
Customer Services. 
 
91  NOTTINGHAMSHIRE POLICE UPDATE 

 
Neither Sergeant Ian Johnson nor Inspector Gordon Fenwick attended the meeting. 
 
The Committee received an update on anti-social behaviour and community 
engagement from Maria Summers, Senior Community Protection Officer, highlighting 
the following: 
 
(a) several criminal damage hotspots were identified, including Wigman Road, 

Bilborough Road, Sherborne Road and Broxtowe Lane. CCTV vehicles were 
being deployed at hotspots to record and deter criminal activity, and an address 
has been identified from where a significant level of anti-social behaviour is 
originating; 

 
(b) 53 Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) have been issued for littering, and 1 FPN for 

dog-fouling;  
 
(c) 5 Community Protection Officers are currently assigned to Aspley ward, 4 to 

Bilborough ward, where there is currently 1 vacancy, and 1 to Leen Valley ward; 
 
(d) a range of community engagement activities were planned, including a ‘Light 

Night’ treasure hunt. 
 
Ms Summers indicated that CPOs were happy to come along to youth engagement 
events to build up relations with young people in the area.  
 
The Committee thanked Ms Summers and agreed to receive updates from 
Community Protection colleagues on anti-social behaviour as a standing item at 
future meetings. 
 
92  ITEMS AND GOOD NEWS STORIES FROM COMMUNITY 

REPRESENTATIVES 
 

The Committee received no items or good news stories from community 
representatives. 
 
93  PARKS AND OPEN SPACES AREA INVESTMENT PLANS 

 
James Tilford, Park Development Officer, introduced a report of the Corporate 
Director, Commercial and Operations, highlighting the proposed plan for West Area 
sites requiring investment to bring them up to Green Flag standard in the future. 
 
Mr Tilford explained that the sites, detailed in the report, had been identified following 
consultation with local councillors in November and December 2017 to ensure they 
reflected local needs.  
 

Page 4



West Area Committee - 14.02.18 

 

In response to specific questions from councillors, he confirmed that the Funding 
Panel was to consider the proposals for Bilborough Park Play Area and Trafford 
Gardens on 21 February 2018. If approved, it was hoped that the improvements 
would be delivered by the 2018 summer holiday.  
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) endorse the investment plan and the use of Section 106, area capital and 

external funding to deliver the proposed improvements, detailed in 
[...]
ice he experienced in respect of the 

repair of a window broken by the maintenance service. In response, Ms Stocks 
explained that upskilling and multiskilling the repairs team was a priority for 
NCH so that a range of repairs could be carried out by each member of the 
team; 

 
(c) It was explained that parking remained a priority for NCH tenants and NCH 

looked to provide parking solutions where there was a majority of NCH 
properties. A councillor highlighted the issue of parking issues arising from 
displaced workplace parking capacity; 

 
(d) NCH are actively reviewing their policy on the management of trees on NCH 

properties to minimise tree management issues. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report and to thank Ms Stocks for her attendance. 
 
97  WARD REPORT 

 
The Committee noted the progress on ward priorities. In response to a councillor’s 
comment, the Committee was advised that the Nottingham Alert system has been 
overtaken by the use of Facebook and Twitter by Nottinghamshire Police and the 
Community Protection function. 
 
98  AREA CAPITAL FUND 2017/18 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the Area Capital Funds available to Aspley, Bilborough and Len 

Valley wards at Appendix 1 to the report; 
 
(2) approve the following schemes: 
 

Location Type Estimate Details 

Aspley LTP: 
Holcombe Close 

Parking £32,000 Conversion of green 
are to parking 

Aspley LTP: 
Narrow 
carriageways TRO 

Road safety £5,600 Safe access to 
narrow carriageways 

Bilborough LTP: 
Strelley Road area 

Study £6,000 Traffic 
movement/road 
safety options 

 
99  DELEGATED AUTHORITY SPENDING APPROVALS 

 
RESOLVED to note the actions agreed by the Director of Neighbourhood 
Services in respect of projects and schemes within the Aspley, Bilborough and 
Leen Valley wards, detailed within the report. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



(continued overleaf) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  
 

COMMUNICATION PREFERENCES 
 

Name: ______________________________________________ 
 

Area Committee: West Area Committee (Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley wards) 
 

 I would like to access the agenda and reports through the ModGov app on my tablet  
 (you will also receive an email alerting you to publication) 
 I would like to receive an email alerting me when the agenda has been published 
 

 Email address: ___________________________________________________________________ 

 
 I would like to receive a hard copy of the agenda and reports  
 I would like to receive a hard copy of the agenda front sheet only 
 (these are not the preferred options due to environmental concerns) 
 

 Address: ________________________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Welcome Community Reps 
 

Your role 
Thank you for accepting the role of community rep for your area. As a community rep, you can contribute to 
Area Committee meetings, suggest discussion items, and represent your organisation and the citizens of your 
area to Councillors and City Council colleagues. There are 4 meetings per year. Please keep this information 
sheet to refer to throughout your time as a community rep. 
 

Who we are / what you can expect from us 
The Constitutional Services Team is responsible for clerking and administering the Area Committee meetings. 
We set the dates for meetings at the start of the municipal year, and 5 working days before each meeting we 
will publish the agenda on the Council website. We also take minutes at the meeting, and publish our draft 
minutes after the meeting. Minutes will be confirmed at the next meeting and no longer be in draft form. 
 

We will email everyone on our distribution list when the agenda is published, with a link to view the agenda 
reports pack on the website. If you have an Apple iPad or Android tablet, we can also set you up to view the 
agenda and minutes within the ModGov app. As standard, we send the agenda by email, as we endeavour to 
be environmentally friendly and save on printing costs. However, Community reps are entitled to a paper 
copy of the agenda pack if you wish, so do please let us know if you would prefer this. (Please note, you will 
need to confirm this at your appointment each year, in case your circumstances change) 
 

Contact details 
The clerk for your Area Committee is Zena West. They can be contacted on 01158764305 or by email: 
zena.west@nottinghamcitygov.uk. Please provide any apologies for the meeting to your clerk.  
 
Privacy statement 
You are not obliged either by statute or by contract to provide your contact details. They will only be used by 
the Constitutional Services Team to send you Area Committee papers; a Council task carried out in the public 
interest. For more information please refer to our detailed privacy statement at: 
https://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/privacy-statement/. The Data Controller is Nottingham City Council and 
its Data Protection Officer is Naomi Matthews who can be contacted at: Nottingham City Council, Loxley 
House Station Street Nottingham NG2 3NG. The new data protection law known as the General Data  
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6b



 
 
 
 
 
 
Please either give your response slip to your Clerk, email them your contact preferences, or post it to: 

 
Constitutional Services 
Nottingham City Council 
LH Box 28 
Loxley House 
Station Street 
Nottingham 
NG2 3NG 
 
 
 
 
 

Protection Regulation provides for a number of new rights listed at:  
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/individual-rights/. 
Please note that if you are unhappy with the handling of your data you have the right to complain to the 
Information Commissioners Office: https://ico.org.uk/concerns/handling/. If you do not have access to the 
internet and would like to access to any of this information please contact Noel McMenamin as above. 
 

Upcoming meeting dates 
The provisional meetings dates and times for the 2018/19 municipal year are as follows. The dates will be 
confirmed at the first meeting. Please add these to your calendar or diary, as meeting invites are not sent. 
 

 13 June 2018, 17:30 

 12 September 2018, 17:30 

 12 December 2018, 17:30 

 13 March 2019, 17:30 
(all in LB31/32,Third Floor, Loxley House, Station Street, NG2 3NG) 
 

Other things to note 
Nottingham City Council has a policy on filming at public meetings, which can be found on our website: 
https://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/about-the-council/council-meetings-decisions/recording-reporting-on-
public-meetings/ or we can provide you with on request. As the meeting is public, anyone may attend, and 
anyone may record any part of the meeting if they wish. If you are uncomfortable being filmed, you may 
wish to consider whether you wish to remain as a community rep, and/or make contributions at any meeting 
where filming is taking place.  
 

Page 10



 
 

WEST AREA COMMITTEE 
13 June 2018 

 

Title of paper: Nottingham City Homes Update and Approvals  

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Nick Murphy, Chief Executive of 
Nottingham City Homes 
 

Wards affected:  
Aspley, Bilborough and Leen 
Valley 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Kristian Murden, Kristian.murden@nottinghamcityhomes.org.uk 
 
Nicky.Jarvis@nottinghamcityhomes.org.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Construction Repairs and Maintenance, Rents, Tenant & 
Leaseholder Involvement Team 
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

N/A 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the
[...]
atisfied 
with how their case of anti-social behaviour (ASB) was 

P
age 21



service  
 
Note: . Overall tenant satisfaction 
with the ASB service - The average 
score (Percentage) for each survey 
question. Data for this indicator is 
not available by ward.. 

handled in Q4 2017/18 is 85%.  
 
2017/18 year end 87% of customers surveyed are either 
very or fairly satisfied with how their case of anti-social 
behaviour was handled. This has exceeded the year-end 
target and Corporate Plan target of 85%.  
 
We are continuing to contact customers by telephone and 
this has continued to give better quality information about 
the service provided. 69 Surveys were completed during 
Q4, this is an improvement on the number of surveys 
completed when compared with Q3. During 2017/18 204 
surveys were completed in total, this is a slight increase 
when compared with 193 surveys completed in 2016/17.  
 
Satisfaction with the outcome of the case and being kept 
up-to-date is below target for Q4; however, it is pleasing 
to see that on the whole for 2017/18 satisfaction with 
being kept up to date has exceeded 85%.  
We will continue to have a strong focus on managing 
expectations in relation to case outcomes and focus on 
providing timely good quality information and updates 
throughout the case. Area Housing Managers will 
continue to drive high-quality case management through 
monthly case supervision.  
 
It is pleasing to see that during 2017/18 90% of 
customers surveyed are either very or fairly willing to 
report anti-social behaviour to Nottingham City Homes in 
the future; this indicates that there is a level of confidence 
in reporting ASB to Nottingham City Homes. Customer’s 
surveyed rating the quality of advice and information 
provided as either very or fairly satisfied is 88%.  
 
Throughout 2017/18 the noise smartphone app continued 
to receive a positive reception from customers. It is 
improving the quality of noise nuisance reporting and 
enables Housin
[...]
 

 

 Local Action Group meeting – Sherwood Rise – Wednesday 31st January 6.30pm at The Polish Centre.  

 Ward Walk – Sherwood Rise (Haydn Rd – Valley Rd) – Wednesday 31st January 10.30am – 12.  

 Community Event – Hyson Green Youth Club – Wednesday 21st February 12-4pm for families 5-8 for young people 

P
age 56



 

WEST AREA COMMITTEE – 13TH JUNE 2018 
   

 Title of paper: AREA CAPITAL FUND -  2018/19 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Andrew Errington 
Director of Community Protection 

Wards affected: Aspley, 
Bilborough, Leen Valley 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Liam Searle, Neighbourhood Development Officer Tel: 0115 8833738 
Liam.searle@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Nancy Hudson, Projects Officer, Highway Services Tel: 0115 8765633 
nancy.hudson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report provides details of the latest spending proposals under the Area Capital Fund including 
highways and footpaths 
 
 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 That the Area Capital funds available to Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley Wards as outlined 
in Appendix 1 be noted. 
 

2 That the new schemes identified within the report to be approved. 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The Nottingham Local Transport Plan (LTP) Strategy 2011-2026 maintains a 

commitment to deliver local transport improvements across Nottingham’s 
Neighbourhoods and prioritises small scale transport improvements of importance to 
local communities. 
 

1
[...]
ealth and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
This report advises this Area Committee of the use of delegated authority by the Director of 
Neighbourhood Services for those projects funded by Ward Councillor Budgets. 
 
 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 That the Area Committee note the actions agreed by the Director of Neighbourhood Services 
in respect of projects and schemes within the Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley wards, 
detailed in Appendices A, B and C. 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Records detailing Ward Councillors spending decisions and consultation are shown 

in the attached Appendices. In accordance with the Constitution the Area Committee 
is required to note spending decisions taken by Ward Councillors.  This report Page 65

Agenda Item 12



 

outlines the spending decisions since the last Area Committee and provides, for 
information details of the spending decisions for 2016/17. 

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1  This action follows the arrangements established by the Executive Board to allow     
for spending approvals through individual Ward Councillor budget allocations. 
 
 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Not to provide the funding outlined in Appendices A, B and C. 
 
3.2 The funding requested will provide additional services or benefit to residents of this 

area. 
 
4 FINANCE COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND VALUE FOR 

MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 Ward Councillors have an individual allocation for 2017/18 of £5,000.  
 
4.2 The full balance has not been allocated.  Further projects will be reported to a 

subsequent committee. 
 
5  LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING RISK 

MANAGEMENT ISSUES, AND LEGAL, CRIME AND DISORDER ACT AND 
PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS) 

 
5.1  These arrangements provide transparency and regulation to the spending of 

individual Ward Councillor allocation. 
 
5.2    The funds allocated by Area Committee are used to address diverse needs from 

various sections of the community and reduce inequalities. 
 
6 STRATEGIC ASSETS & PROPERTY COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (FOR DECISION 

RELATING TO ALL PROPERTY ASSETS AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE) (AREA COMMITTEE REPORTS ONLY) 

 
6.1 None. 
 
7 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
7.1 Has the equality impact of the proposals in this report been assessed? 
 
 No         
 An EIA is not required because:  
 An EIA is not needed (report does not contain proposals. Individual Councillors make 

decisions about their allocations and many groups funded seek to reduce 
inequalities) 

 
 Yes         
 Attached as Appendix x, and due regard will be given to any implications identified in 

it. 
 Page 66



 

8 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 
THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

8.1 Delegated authority for each scheme listed in Appendices A & B is held by the 
Constitutional Services team. 

 
9 PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
9.1 None. 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



                         
            Aspley Ward Budget Allocations 2018/19 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Schemes to be de-committed: Aspley Ward Councillor(s) Amount (total) 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Allocated Schemes: Aspley Ward Councillor(s) Amount (total) 

Strelley Village Green Society – Family Fun Day Chapman, McCulloch, Ifediora £233 

Hope Centre Summer Day Trip Chapman, McCulloch, Ifediora £900 

Youth Session Music Equipment Chapman, McCulloch, Ifediora £100 

Melbourne Meltdown Chapman, McCulloch, Ifediora £3000 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

Balance brought forward 2017/18 0 

Allocation 2018/19 £15,000 

Total available allocation £15,000 

Total de-committed  

Total allocated at 21/05/18 £15,000 

Total unallocated at 21/05/18 10,867 

P
age 69



         
         APPENDIX B 

 
          

 
 
         Bilborough Ward Budget Allocations 2018/19 
 

Allocated Schemes: Bilborough  Ward Councillor(s) Amount (total) 

Strelley Village Green Society – Family Fun Day Smith, Watson, Wood £543 

Bilborough Arts Festival Watson, Wood £3000 

Bilborough Park Launch Fun Day Smith £3000 

   

   

   

   

   

 

Schemes to be de-committed: Bilborough Ward Councillor(s) Amount 

Balance Brought forward 2017/18 £39,968 

Allocation 2017/18 £15,000 

Total Available Allocation £54,968 

Total de-committed  

Total allocated at 21/05/18 £6,543 

Total unallocated at 21/05/18 £48,425 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
  

P
age 70



 
 
  APPENDIX C 

              
 
 
 
         Leen Valley Ward Budget Allocations 2018/19 
 

Allocated Schemes: Leen Valley Ward Councillor(s) Amount (total) 

Signage on Plantation Estate Jenkins £350 

   

   

   

   

 
 

Schemes to be de-committed: Leen Valley Ward Councillor(s) Amount 

   

 

Balance Brought forward 2018/17 £22,512 

Allocation 2018/19 £10,000 

Total Available Allocation £32,512 

Total de-committed  

Total allocated at 21/05/18 £350 

Total unallocated at 21/05/18 £32,162 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 71



 
          

P
age 72


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	6b COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES ADVICE SHEET
	9 NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES
	NCH AC Report June 2018
	NCH Performance Report June 18
	NCH APPENDIX 3

	10 Ward Reports
	Enc. 1 for Ward Reports
	Enc. 2 for Ward Reports
	Enc. 3 for Ward Reports

	11 Area Capital Fund
	Enc. 1 for West Area Committee - Area Capital Fund

	12 DELEGATED AUTHORITY SPENDING APPROVALS
	180525Delegated Authority Spending Approvals Appendix1




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
WEST AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 13 June 2018 from 5.31 pm - 6.38 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Marcia Watson (Chair) 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Carole McCulloch (item 1) 

Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Malcolm Wood (item 1-10) 

 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Insp Gordon Fenwick - Nottinghamshire Police 
Debbie Royle - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Liam Searle - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Christine Willetts - Nottingham Tartanaires / Aspley Partnership 
Zena West - Governance Officer 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
Following a vote, Councillor Marcia Watson was appointed as Chair for the 2018/19 
municipal year. 
 
2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins was appointed as the Vice Chair for the 2018/19 municipal 
year. 
 
3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Nicky Jarvis – Nottingham City Homes 
Kristian Murden – Nottingham City Homes 
Maria Summers – Community Protection 
 
4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
5  MINUTES 

 
The minutes were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 



West Area Committee - 13.06.18 

2 

 
6  NOTTINGHAMSHIRE POLICE 

 
Inspector Gordon Fenwick from Nottinghamshire Police presented an update on 
policing and crime in the West Area, highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) policing has now moved back to a city and county geographical model. There 

have been some recent staff changes, with some new recruits starting in the 
area soon; 

 
(b) although there has been in increase in crime in the West area, this is reflected 

across the city division, and all wards within the city remain safe places to live; 
 
(c) across all wards in the area, burglary has increased by eight or nine offences; 
 
(d) in Aspley, violence committed by someone known to the victim has increased 

by 38 offences. Anti-social behaviour calls have decreased by 26%, which 
may reflect a fall in reporting rather than a fall in rates. There has been a slight 
increase in race crime of five more incidents, which have all been categorised 
as low risk; 

 
(e) in Bilborough, race hate crime has had a slight decrease by three incidents. 

Off-road bike operations and Trojan bus speeding operations have taken 
place. Whilst some citizens report there is a perception that Police Officers are 
always in the station rather than on the street, this is not the case, and 
computers will soon be removed from the station which will help Officers 
remain out on patrol. Work has been ongoing on Bracebridge Drive. Vehicle 
crime is down by 38%; 

 
(f) in Leen Valley, there was an increase of only one race hate crime. Anti-social 

behaviour was down by 30%, with an increased off-road bike team presence in 
the ward; 

 
(g) policing boundaries are not linked to political boundaries, and there are no 

plans to change the boundaries; 
 
(h) crime figures for specific types include attempted crimes (i.e. burglary statistics 

will include reported attempted burglaries).  
 
RESOLVED to thank Inspector Gordon Fenwick for his update, and note the 
contents. 
 
7  ITEMS FOR COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES 

 
The Chair invited contributions from Community Representatives. Christine Willetts, 
representing Nottingham Tartanaires Marching Band, raised issues concerning the 
local area and shared items of good news: 
 
(a) the Beechdale area, which has predominantly elderly residents, has an issue 

with availability of public transport, particularly after 4pm. There are no bus 
routes from the top to the bottom of Beechdale Road. The introduction of 



West Area Committee - 13.06.18 

3 

parking permits nearby has simply moved the parking problem, and Trinity 
School has stopped providing parking for teachers, which is also exacerbating 
the congestion issue. If a local bus route could be diverted to go down 
Beechdale Road, this would help with traffic and congestion and possibly 
reduce parking issues. Councillor agreed that public transport in the area was 
an issue, and the Chair agreed to write to Mark Fowles, the Managing Director 
of Nottingham City Transport, to ask if there was a commercial case for 
changing a route. The response will be reported back to the next meeting of 
the West Area Committee; 

 
(b) a donation was made in 2017 of £500 towards a mini bus. This has been well 

used by local residents, who have recently enjoyed a tea dance and a day trip 
to Matlock. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) thank Christine Willetts for her contribution to the committee and to note 

her concerns and update; 
 
(2) write to the Managing Director of Nottingham City Transport on behalf of 

the West Area Committee, asking for an examination of the commercial 
viability of extending a route down Beechdale Road; 

 
(3) report back to the next meeting of the West Area Committee on the 

public transport issues in the Beechdale area. 
 
8  COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES ADVICE SHEET 

 
Zena West, Governance Officer and clerk to the West Area Committee, provided 
information on the communication preferences of Community Representatives, 
highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) in light of recent legislative changes regarding the use of personal data, 

Community Representatives will be canvassed for their communication 
preferences for the receipt of agendas for Area Committees. They will be 
asked to refresh their preferences each year upon appointment; 

 
(b) whilst Community Representatives are entitled to have a hard copy of agenda 

packs posted to them, this is not the preferred option due to environmental 
concerns and cost implications. The preferred option is to receive an email 
alert (which contains a link through the web version of the agenda) or to view 
the agenda pack using the Mod Gov app on a personal tablet; 

 
(c) anyone wishing to inform the clerk of their communication preferences, or 

receive guidance on how to install the Mod Gov app on their tablet, should 
contact the clerk directly by email (zena.west@nottinghamcity.gov.uk) or by 
post (Constitutional Services, LH Box 28, Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG). 

 
RESOLVED to note the refresh of communication preferences for Community 
Representatives. 



West Area Committee - 13.06.18 

4 

 
9  COMMUNITY PROTECTION UPDATE 

 
Liam Searle, Neighbourhood Development Officer, read an update on issues 
affecting the area since 1 April 2018 on behalf of Community Protection colleagues 
who were unable to attend the meeting: 
 
(a) in Aspley, 25 fixed penalty notices have been issued, including one for not 

having bags for dog waste and one for breach of a community protection 
notice. Two community protection warning notices have also been issued; 

 
(b) priorities in Aspley include dog fouling, off-road bikes, littering, and engaging 

with parents at youth sessions; 
 
(c) in Bilborough, 20 fixed penalty notices have been issued, including one for fly-

tipping and five for breach of a community protection notice. Two community 
protection warning notices have also been issued; 

 
(d) priorities in Bilborough include dog fouling, off-road bikes, arson and criminal 

damage; 
 
(e) in Leen Valley, nine fixed penalty notices have been issued for littering; 
 
(f) priorities in Leen Valley include littering, fly-tipping and trade waste disposal, 

mini motos and off-road bikes, and arson. 
 
RESOLVED to note the update. 
 
10  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES 

 
No representative from Nottingham City Homes was able to attend the meeting. 
Councillors expressed their disappointment, and noted that the Nottingham City 
Homes report was an important report which required discussion and approval, with 
someone from Nottingham City Homes available to provide further information. As 
such, Councillors opted to defer this item to the next meeting of the West Area 
Committee, and did not approve the scheme detailed in the appendix. 
 
11  WARD REPORTS 

 
Liam Searle and Debbie Royle, Neighbourhood Development Officers, presented the 
Ward Reports, as attached to the agenda. Following questions and comments from 
the Committee, some additional information was provided: 
 
(a) a recent restructure within Neighbourhood Services has resulted in a team 

working approach, with work shared amongst Neighbourhood Development 
Officers. The named contacts for the West Area will be Liam Searle, Debbie 
Royle and Iffat Iqbal; 

 
(b) a partner has been selected by Nottingham City Council for the redevelopment 

of the former Beechdale Baths site. A confidentially clause prevents the 
release of the developers name at this time; 



West Area Committee - 13.06.18 

5 

 
(c) the recent Respect Survey will begin to inform ward priorities. Existing 

priorities will not change, new priorities will be added. If the survey results are 
informed by perception rather than fact then the priority may be altered 
accordingly (for example, if they suggest there is an issues with anti-social 
behaviour when levels have actually decreased, then the priority may be to 
improve the perception of anti-social behaviour levels, rather than to improve 
anti-social behaviour); 

 
(d) work is starting on Monday on the new Harvey Hadden children’s playground – 

it will be open by the summer; 
 
(e) the launch event for the Bilborough Arts Festival will take place on 30 June. 

Posters are being displayed locally and will be distributed to Councillors; 
 
(f) the opening of the Kennington Road play area was well attended by local 

citizens; 
 
(g) work will start shortly on Trafford Park, opposite the allotments; 
 
(h) the Melbourne Meltdown will be held on Saturday 11 August from noon to 4pm 

on Melbourne Park, Melbourne Road. It is a summer fun day which includes 
inflatables, food and games; 

 
(i) ownership of Melbourne Park has now been transferred to a local community 

group, who have taken over responsibility for maintenance. It is still open to 
the public; 

 
(j) the possibility of a community skip was discussed, however recent community 

skip schemes have been abused and filled with bulky or commercial waste, or 
subject to arson or graffiti. An attendant would be required, which would make 
the scheme unaffordable. If local residents have a specific clear-up project in 
mind they can group together and request a skip. 

 
RESOLVED to thank Liam Searle and Debbie Royle for the update, and note the 
contents. 
 
12  AREA CAPITAL FUND 

 
Liam Searle, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report. 
 
RESOLVED to note the Area Capital funds available as below: 
 
(1) Aspley – £194,520; 
 
(2) Bilborough – £138,120; 
 
(3) Leen Valley - £85,245. 
 



West Area Committee - 13.06.18 

6 

 
13  DELEGATED AUTHORITY SPENDING APPROVALS 

 
Liam Searle, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report. 
 
RESOLVED to note the following actions agreed by the Director of 
Neighbourhood Services: 
 
(1) Aspley ward schemes funded by Councillors Graham Chapman, Carole 

McCulloch and Patience Uloma Ifediora: 
(a) £233 towards the Strelley Village Green Society Family Fun Day; 
(b) £900 for the Hope Centre Summer Day Trip; 
(c) £100 for Youth Session Music Equipment; 
(d) £3,000 for the Melbourne Meltdown; 

 
(2) Bilborough ward schemes funded by Councillors Wendy Smith, Marcia 

Watson and Malcolm Wood - £543 towards the Strelley Village Green 
Society Family Fun Day; 

 
(3) Bilborough ward schemes funded by Councillors Marcia Watson and 

Malcolm Wood - £3,000 for the Bilborough Arts Festival; 
 
(4) Bilborough ward schemes funded by Councillor Wendy Smith - £3,000 

for the Bilborough Park Launch Fun Day; 
 
(5) Leen Valley ward schemes funded by Councillor Glyn Jenkins - £350 for 

Signage on Plantation Estate. 
 
14  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
RESOLVED to meet Wednesdays at 5:30pm on 12 September 2018, 12 
December 2018 and 13 March 2019. 
 


